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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.210

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1st JANUARY, 2019
UPGRADATION OF PUBLIC HEALTHCARE INFRASTRUCTURE

*210. SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to expand and increase the health infrastructure in the States;

(b) if so, the details of the areas in which Government is planning to expand and increase the same; and

(c) the State which has the best health infrastructure including sub-centres, Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Block PHCs, Rural Hospitals, Sub-divisional Hospitals, District Hospitals, Medical Colleges and Hospitals, Super Speciality Hospitals including the number of beds and the patients treated there?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 210* FOR 1st JANUARY, 2019

(a) & (b) Public Health and hospitals, being a State subject, the primary responsibility of providing accessible, affordable and quality healthcare including setting up of new hospitals and up gradation and strengthening of existing health facilities lies with the State Governments.

However, under the National Health Mission, financial and technical support is provided to State/UTs for strengthening their healthcare systems including for expanding and strengthening the public health infrastructure. This includes setting up or upgrading public health facilities, creation/ up-gradation of Maternal and Child Health (MCH) wings, Special Newborn Care Units (SNCUs),
Labor rooms, Operation theatres, strengthening laboratory services, procurement of drugs & equipment, Ambulances, Mobile Medical Units etc. based on the requirement posed by the States/UTs in their Programme Implementation Plans
(PIPs).

(c) As per Rural Health Statistics 2018, the State/UT-wise details of availability of health facilities at the level of Sub-centres (SCs), Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and Community Health Centres (CHCs), in terms of population norms, are given at   Annexure- I. The States/UTs of Goa, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and
Kashmir, Kerala, Mizoram, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Uttarakhand, Andaman &
Nicobar Island, Daman & Diu, Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Lakshadweep have no shortfall in health facilities at the level of SCs, PHCs, CHCs as against norms.

There are 245 government medical colleges & attached hospitals in the country. The State/UT-wise details of government medical college and hospitals, are given at Annexure-II. The total number of Government hospitals and beds, as per National Health Profile, 2018, is 23582 and 710761 respectively. The State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure-III.

As per HMIS data, the OPD and IPD numbers in the public health facilities at the level of SC, PHC, CHC, SDH & DH in the country was about 160 Crore and 7.5 Crore respectively in the year 2017-18. The State-UT-wise details are as per Annexure-IV. The information regarding patient treated in other government hospitals, medical college & Hospitals, Super specialty Hospitals is not maintained centrally.


Annexure-I

Shortfall in Health Infrastructure as per 2011 population in India (as on 31st March, 2018)

SHORTFALL IN HEALTH FACILITIES AS PER 2011 POPULATION IN INDIA (As on 31st March, 2018)

S.No. State/ UT
Total

Population in
Rural Areas

Tribal
Population in

Rural
Areas

Sub Centres PHCs CHCs

R P S
%

Shorfall R P S
%

Shorfall R P S
%

Shorfall

1 Andhra Pradesh 34776389 2293102 7261 7458 * * 1197 1147 50 4 299 193 106 35
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1066358 789846 318 312 6 2 48 143 * * 12 63 * *
3 Assam 26807034 3665405 5850 4644 1206 21 954 946 8 1 238 172 66 28
4 Bihar 92341436 1270851 18637 9949 8688 47 3099 1899 1200 39 774 150 624 81
5 Chhattisgarh 19607961 7231082 4885 5200 * * 774 793 * * 193 169 24 12
6 Goa 551731 87639 122 214 * * 19 25 * * 4 4 0 0
7 Gujarat 34694609 8021848 8008 9153 * * 1290 1474 * * 322 363 * *
8 Haryana 16509359 0 3301 2589 712 22 550 368 182 33 137 113 24 18
9 Himachal Pradesh 6176050 374392 1285 2084 * * 212 576 * * 53 91 * *

10 Jammu & Kashmir 9108060 1406833 2009 2967 * * 327 637 * * 81 84 * *
11 Jharkhand 25055073 7868150 6060 3848 2212 37 966 298 668 69 241 171 70 29
12 Karnataka 37469335 3429791 7951 9443 * * 1306 2359 * * 326 206 120 37
13 Kerala 17471135 433092 3551 5380 * * 589 849 * * 147 227 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 52557404 14276874 12415 11192 1223 10 1989 1171 818 41 497 309 188 38
15 Maharashtra 61556074 9006077 13512 10638 2874 21 2201 1823 378 17 550 361 189 34
16 Manipur 2021640 791126 509 429 80 16 80 91 * * 20 23 * *
17 Meghalaya 2371439 2136891 759 443 316 42 114 108 6 5 28 28 0 0
18 Mizoram 525435 507467 172 370 * * 25 57 * * 6 9 * *
19 Nagaland 1407536 1306838 455 396 59 13 68 126 * * 17 21 * *
20 Odisha 34970562 8994967 8193 6688 1505 18 1315 1288 27 2 328 377 * *
21 Punjab 17344192 0 3468 2950 518 15 578 432 146 25 144 151 * *
22 Rajasthan 51500352 8693123 11459 14405 * * 1861 2078 * * 465 588 * *
23 Sikkim 456999 167146 113 147 * * 18 24 * * 4 2 2 50
24 Tamil Nadu 37229590 660280 7533 8712 * * 1251 1421 * * 312 385 * *
25 Telangana 21585313 2939027 4708 4744 * * 768 643 125 16 192 91 101 53
26 Tripura 2712464 1117566 691 1020 * * 109 108 1 1 27 22 5 19
27 Uttarakhand 7036954 264819 1442 1847 * * 238 257 * * 59 67 * *
28 Uttar Pradesh 155317278 1031076 31200 20521 10679 34 5194 3621 1573 30 1298 822 476 37
29 West Bengal 62183113 4855115 13083 10357 2726 21 2153 913 1240 58 538 348 190 35
30 A & N Islands 237093 26715 50 123 * * 8 22 * * 2 4 * *
31 Chandigarh 28991 0 5 17 * * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 183114 150944 56 71 * * 8 9 * * 2 2 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 60396 7617 13 26 * * 2 4 * * 0 2 * *
34 Delhi 419042 0 83 12 71 86 13 5 8 62 3 0 3 100
35 Lakshadweep 14141 13463 4 14 * * 0 4 * * 0 3 * *
36 Puducherry 395200 0 79 54 25 32 13 24 * * 3 3 0 0

All India/ Total 833748852 93819162 179240 158417 32900 18 29337 25743 6430 22 7322 5624 2188 30

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011. All India shortfall is derived by adding state-wise figures of shortfall ignoring the
existing surplus in some of the states.

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall;     *: Surplus


Annexure-II

STATE WISE DETAILS OF GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGES FOR FY  2018-19

S. No. State No. of Colleges Seats

1 Andhra Pradesh 12 1900

2 A & N Islands 1 100

3 Assam 6 726

4 Arunachal Praresh 1 50

5 Bihar 9 950

6 Chandigarh 1 100

7 Chhattisgarh 6 650

8 Delhi 6 900

9 Goa 1 150

10 Gujarat 17 3050

11 Haryana 5 600

12 Himachal Pradesh 6 600

13 Jammu & Kashmir 3 400

14 Jharkhand 3 350

15 Karnataka 18 2650

16 Kerala 10 1350

17 Madhya Pradesh 10 1300

18 Maharashtra 23 3240


19 Manipur 2 200

20 Meghalaya 1 50

21 Mizoram 1 100

22 Orissa 7 1050

23 Pondicherry 1 150

24 Punjab 3 500

25 Rajasthan 13 1950

26 Sikkim 0 0

27 Tamil Nadu 25 3250

28 Telangana 8 1250

29 Tripura 2 200

30 Uttar Pradesh 17 2199

31 Uttarakhand 3 350

32 West Bengal 14 2150

33 AIIMS* 9 807

34 JIPMER* 1 200

TOTAL 245 33472

* Central Government Institutions does not come under ambit of MCI


Annexure-III

State/UT-wise Number of Government Hospitals and Beds in India (Provisional)

S. No. State/UT/Division

Total Hospitals (Govt.)

No. of Hospitals Beds

India 23582 710761

1 Andhra Pradesh 258 23138

2 Arunachal Pradesh* 218 2404

3 Assam * 1226 17142

4 Bihar 1033 12019

5 Chhattisgarh 214 9412

6 Goa* 42 3013

7 Gujarat 486 32280

8 Haryana* 668 11240

9 Himachal Pradesh* 801 12399

10 Jammu & Kashmir 132 11651

11 Jharkhand 555 10784

12 Karnataka* 2844 69865

13 Kerala 1280 38004

14 Madhya Pradesh 451 28839

15 Maharashtra 711 51446

16 Manipur 30 1427

17 Meghalaya* 157 4457

18 Mizoram* 90 1997

19 Nagaland 36 1880

20 Odisha* 1804 18519

21 Punjab* 682 17933

22 Rajasthan 752 31848


23 Sikkim* 33 1560

24 Tamil Nadu* 1217 77532

25 Telangana* 863 20983

26 Tripura* 155 4417

27 Uttar Pradesh* 4635 76260

28 Uttarakhand 460 8512

29 West Bengal 1566 78566

30 A&N Island 30 1075

31 Chandigarh 4 778

32 D&N Haveli* 11 589

33 Daman & Diu 5 240

34 Delhi 109 24383

35 Lakshadweep 9 300

36 Puducherry 14 3569

Source: Directorate General of State Health Services

Notes:

#

Projected population is taken from Report of the Technical Group on Population Projections May 2006, National Commission on Population, Registrar General of India

*

States/UTs provided information for the year 2017 and PHCs are also included in the number of hospitals.


Annexure-IV

State Wise Number of OPD & IPD(FY 2017-18)

State/UT OPD ALL IPD All

A & N Islands 1867028 51690

Andhra Pradesh 72508744 3274749

Arunachal Pradesh 1355768 66991

Assam 33879656 1374379

Bihar 75827096 4023188

Chandigarh 6880234 239917

Chhattisgarh 20902413 1448357

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1842557 76376

Daman & Diu 864245 20633

Delhi 70978783 2000317

Goa 2079737 134178

Gujarat 70827809 4377128

Haryana 29704383 1154738

Himachal Pradesh 13803559 601192

Jammu & Kashmir 27661972 998450

Jharkhand 14922309 669164

Karnataka 94387501 6519714

Kerala 120630739 3510005

Lakshadweep 463499 7751

Madhya Pradesh 52199478 4413744

Maharashtra 96818391 5433918

Manipur 1407786 83862

Meghalaya 4355069 311846

Mizoram 1375363 95378

Nagaland 1103357 85421

Odisha 51700675 2866551

Puducherry 9388778 233702

Punjab 26389010 985579


Rajasthan 114334243 5566920

Sikkim 1139592 41203

Tamil Nadu 261133204 8504428

Telangana 38679482 1958059

Tripura 4442299 441081

Uttar Pradesh 142361846 6632464

Uttarakhand 8538449 348258

West Bengal 126783432 6609734

Total 1603538486 75161065

Source: HMIS, Data as uploaded by States-UTs on HMIS portal, status as on 28 Dec 2018

Note: SDH & DH also include Medical colleges

